‘ KECEIVED

: SEP 0 8 2009

By, YOLU DS X WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

L CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2
1. CONTRACTOR: J.C. Evans Construction Project: 09WCT706
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 463400 to Sta. 622450 Roadway: Wiiliams Drive
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Major _ (Major/Minor)

CSsJ: 2211-01-016

4. Reasons: 4B (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:
4B: Third Party Accommodation. Third party requested work. This change order upgrades the proposed Chisholm Trail Special
Utility District waterline (Segments A and C) from an 18 inch waterline to a 24 inch waterline. This will be funded in full by Chisholm

Trail.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: See Attached

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: 275 to 338

8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached: ] Yas No

9. New Special Provisions to Item__N/A _ No. __ N/A__, Special Specification tem __N/A are attached.
Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The following information must be provided

The contraclor must sign the Change Order and, by doing s0, agreas fo waive
lany and all claims for additional compensation due to any and afl other

p , additional changes far time, overhead and profit; or loss of . . .
ation 85 & result of this change. Time Ext. #: 1 Days added on this CO: 33

THE CONT E E Amount added by this change order: $818,430.82
—_— Received
Typed/Printed Name BLA L/‘E. A K em MJ JUL 2% 2008
Typed/Printed Title f) RES 1Perss
EINTE .

[ L
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION: Rouna =ace

County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
(‘78 24 [J APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL

Project Manager
Construction Observer
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
[0 APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date

? g P County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
? 0 APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL

Prégram Manager / !/ /Date

Design Enginger's Seal:

County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
See revised plans [J APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL
A === ?-/C<F
e County Judge Date

-~ PPROVED



001216088 OF lEveet 28 SIvioL
|
00056958 00091298 [ Fil
0008 00088 78 Fil
0008 o0 LLE'ZSE a
00SHSZES 00'0z¥'ses Fil
0008 00ZiZ 898 Fil ino §910 03¢ 85210 odid JOIeM 10 T
0008 0L'62L'6ees Fil (ino usdo)isiD Oge 881D #did 193EM 10 .81 DOBI-MY-0I8
0008 00°8EL 223 F3 (a5 Uada) 4510 O%E 55810 8d1d 19EM TG .| DOSI-MY-0LS
00'SEO'EFIS 01°Z6E 0018 il Tin3 Uodo] p1HQ 0060 did JOTeM OAd 24| D0ZF-MY-0H
00U BOE ZS 0v'0L9'e8L8 31 G2 uedo) b} Hd 006D 0did JNEM DA .8] _ DOB-MY-0b
000 00 0Z8 b8 41
18 WITIS a1

00°Z8L028 09'288'028 Fil
008168 00°00v$ il
00'85L 128 00006 518 il
00°08 o0'sles v3 ]
0008 00°0ra es va
00708 00 00z S¢S va SAIGA G0 81| BWSHI
00°004 18 00'00E €8 va ____ OABAGIED .9 GVSIIS
00°08 00°000Z1$ v3 AlqUISSSY JUBIPAH 841 g8lie

0! % E soumdia .8 oIV F
00°08 00'1 18'6E28 Fil 8404) od]d JUsWvBEIUS (9IS L0E|  0e-SH08
0008 000E6 28 Fil G0 uodo) od)d JUSWEBEIUS [00)S 08| 0£-8-5508
0008 00'9LL'99% Fi SUeBBIUS BPISU| [I38U1) OFE O9PI0 Odid J0IBM TG 84| IBI-MV-01D
0008 00'8E0'SE9% i Ao usdo] 0Re 58910 0did J91BM TG LB+ DOBI-MY-018
0008 000818 Fil 2 Uedo] piu0 0080 901d JOIEM OAd 9| D0F-MY-0bs
0081668 0580088 il SWeEAl 18808
0000028 Sm ON__|[1M 10) SA6P [PUCRIPPE 10J) ONITANVH DidJVUL ¥ GNOIS 09I
00'SZBZYS 00000228 Vis Bujaqnig pus Bupeeld) &S0}

COPEECLTON S
INNHMEAO 1509 Wall 1500 Wall 30d LINN | LINA NOLLdINOS3a Wall
e | snouauz wwenio

Swia)| weluod g 378Vl

SLvH ATHNOH ¥oavl
I

20]S Oju| pace|d SjELajel PUR MOA JUNDXOY 32104 1y S1EV.L
90LOME0 # 300foid ¢ ‘HIGNNN Y3080 IONVYHI

SYX3L1 ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM




:
{
4

OCIEYeCEES Je0ys snojaaud 8 jo @ eiqeL Wo) S{eoL, ol
00’ 00'0$ 00 3 LE] JNAHA Wb 001-6665
[¥3 0008 0’0 00 va BAKIY 'R0 o8llg
] 00'0$ Joorores T .90 SI-MHZLS
0'voy oo'os 0 001813 Fal 2 uedo) ‘U did Jsliesesus ¥ 002rs10s
0°804 00'08 0 [ Fal (ueusaseaus episin))i51O 052 SSBtD odid JNEM T 42| JIWE-MV-0LS
(= 0008 00 [ooezs Fal (eLIoSE3UD SPISUIIbSLO 052 SIBI0 0did WM TG 8] JIS-MV-0LG
0'85¢9 00°0$ 00 |ogpiis F1l 10 05¢ d J9IBM T T MV-0LE
'Z6 ) ¥ ;] ar g sseid edid ‘ra LS
(] 00'08_ 0 00" N (no uedo)ic10 108 TA b DOVI-MY-0LE
0'sez 00'08 0'C 00’ Fil 1510 062 Sse10 odid JEM 'TA 8] DOB"MV-0LS
[oo'y 00'08 0’0 _S.mﬁ KE] ‘N3 "anEA MEp 994 Buiphiou) (Z) sAiBAysnid| 35115
00L 0008 o0 00'b¥E'eS va Bid TO LPE[  v2-MOHOIS
00'Z¥9 00'08 [T |oosess Fal (a200) Yo ) "l odid Jaliosedus 16918 L2b| _ BEr-Si0s
0082 0008 i ] Fal 5 ¥IB .2/} ‘URY edid JuBueseus (9§ Z¥]  DOZr-B-8505
00°vZ6 00’08 N | {uesuesesus wpsu) [wsu] 0°T0.VZ| 3WT-MV-0LS
00°9¢98 00’ Fil JSIBM 0GZ SSEID T 12 LS
00ZH il (03 uado) 1510 ST SSEID adid Jeyem - DOTMY-0LS
0084 Fil ] 501
oz va BAJBA ySTd THLLS
loe va (2T oNp esseim
I- va ane LS
T ] SMBASED 8|  PI-W-SILS
0L va onEARED 21| ZIWSLIC
[0 2] BAlEA 8D 8]  BVILS
0l va weipiy 4 asiis
0oL va 4 T0.PZ]  PE-MIFDLS
lo€y- va R b5
[ yva_ 0.8  S-MMOIS
00T _ L] i T
[0¥9T Fal ¥IB 2/) “URY od]d JumuBsEIus 1061 2! Zr81L08
0°68F Fil Id Weulgseau] (9815 0F 0CS106
0FLl il (o Uado) od|d UwUDSENS |81 0¢] _ 0C-8-5505
ALLNVND 1NN NOLLdRIOS3a waw
(Lonaza) a3sinsy
o gav AISNOIATNA + TYNIORIO
{(penugueg) swey| }oenuod g 31GVL
80.OMB0 # 100foid ¢ HIGNNN Y300 FONVHO

SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSHVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission

1A
1B.

Incorrect PS&E

2. Differing Site Conditions
(unforeseeable)

Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(item 9)

Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

Other

3. County Convenience

Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
Public relations improvement

Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

Achievement of an early project completion

Reduction of future maintenance

Additional work desired by the County

Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

Implementation of improved technology or better process

Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

Other

4. Third Party Accommodation

Failure of a third party to meet commitment

Third party requested work

Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
Other

5. Contractor Convenience

5A.
5B.

5E.

5C.
5D.

Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
Payment for Parinering workshop

Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

Other

6. Untimely ROW/Utilities

6B.
6C.
6D.

Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
Utilities not clear

Other




CHANGE ORDER

MEMORANDUM
TO: James D. Klotz, P. E. Date: July 24, 2009
HNTB Corp. Project: 09WC706
Control: 2211-01-016
From: Clayton Weber, Construction Highway: RM 2338-Williams Drive
Project Manager, PBSJ County: Williamson

Re: Change Order No. 02

Enclosed find Change Order No. 02 for the above referenced project. This change order
upgrades the Chisholm Trail Special Utility District waterline (Segments A and C) from an 18
inch waterline to a 24 inch waterline.

This change order was requested by Chisholm Trail Special Utility District. This change also
affects connections from the new 24” waterline to all of the other waterlines on the project.

This change is major with reason 4B: Third party requested work. No time will be added as a
result of this change. Per the attached letter, Chisholm Trail will reimburse the County in full for
this change.

This change results in a net increase of $816,430.82 in the contract amount, for an adjusted
contract total of $12,258,203.43. The original contract amount was $11,464,068.41. As a result
of all change orders to date, including this change order, $794,135.02 has been added to the
Contract, resulting in a 7% net increase in the contract cost. We recommend thirty-three (33)
additional calendar days be added to the contract schedule as a result of the effort required to
complete the additional work.



CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

P.O. Box 249
FLORENCE, TEXAS 76527
(254) 793-3103
FAX: (254) 793-3100 Recer.
January 27, 2008 JAN 3 ¢ 2009
Via Regular Mail ANTBC. ..

County Judge Dan A. Gattis
Williamson County, Texas
710 Main Street, Suite 101
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re:  Williams Drive Phase I Utilities Relocation Project (the “Project”)
Dear Judge Gattis:

As a follow-up to my January 15, 2008, correspondence to you concerning the above-
referenced matter, the Chisholm Trail Special Utility District (the “District””) Board of Directors
at its January 23, 2009, special called meeting elected to construct the Williams Drive Phase I
“Betterment Line” and “Line A” each having a diameter of 24-inches instead of 18-inches in
diameter as originally planned. To that end, the District requests that Williamson County
negotiate a change order (the “Water Line Change Order™) to its construction contract with J.C.
Evans Construction Company, Leander, Texas (the “Contractor”). I previously met with Richard
Ridings and representatives of the Contractor to discuss the proposed Water Line Change Order.

Based on our prior discussions with the Contractor, the Water Line Change Order will
result in a total increase in contract amount of approximately $1.9 million (the “Change Order
Costs™), which will be totally funded and paid for by the District. Due to the magnitude of the
costs, the District desires to cash-flow (the “Cash-Flow Schedule™) payment for these costs to the
County in accordance with the following schedule:

1. 25% of the Change Order Costs will be paid by the District to Williamson County upon
approval of the Water Line Change Order by the Contractor and the County;

2. An additional 25% of the Change Order Costs will be paid by the District to Williamson
County upon written notifications from the County’s Project Engineer that the Contractor
has ordered from the pipe manufacturer the 24-inch diameter D.LP. for the Betterment
Line and Line A;

3. An additional 25% of the Change Order Costs will be paid by the District to Williamson
County upon written notification from the County’s Project Engineer that the Contractor
has commenced substantial in-ground installation of the Betterment Line and Line A; and

4. The final 25% of the Change Order Costs will be paid by the District to Williamson
County upon the District receiving the a “concurrence letter” from the County’s Project
engineer’s, as described in Section 6.06(b) of the Interlocal Agreement Regarding
Relocation of Utility System Improvements dated July 23, 2008, between the District and
the County.



January 27, 2009
Page 2

I would like to meet with you and/or other Project representatives to discuss the above
described Water Line Change Order and Cash-Flow Schedule at the County’s earliest
convenience. Please feel free to contact me at my office or on my Austin Cell Phone (512/413-
9300) to set up a convenient meeting time and place.

We appreciate your assistance and look forward to successful completion of this Project.
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions concerning this matter.

~\

TN T ) _
Don Rauschuber, P.E. -
General Manager

cc: Charlie Crossfield (by email: ccrossfield @sheets-crossfield.com)
Richard Ridings, P.E., HNTB
Joe England, P.E., Williamson County Engineer
Tony Corbett, CTSUD Attorney at Law




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT REGARDING
RELOCATION OF WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
(Williams Drive Project)

THE STATE OF TEXAS § |
§  KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
REGARDING RELOCATION OF WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
(“Amendment”) is entered into between Chisholm Trail Special Utility District, a
conservation and reclamation district of the State of Texas (the “District”™) and
Williamson County, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “County™). In this
Agreement, the District and the County are sometimes individually referred to as “a
Party” and collectively referred to as “the Parties”.

WHEREAS, the District and the County previously entered into an Interlocal
Agreement Regarding Relocation of Water System Improvements (Williams Drive
Project) dated August 25, 2008 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided that the County would construct an 18-inch
ductile iron water transmission line at the sole cost of the District; and

WHEREAS, the district desires to amend the Agreement to provide that the
County will construct a 24-inch ductile iron water trarismission line at the sole cost of the
District; and

WHEREAS, such amendment does not put a significant additional burden on the
County and will benefit the residents of Williamson County;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual
promises and agreements of the Parties contained in this Amendment, the Parties agree as
follows:

Section 1. Definitions

All terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement
unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

Section 2. Amendment

Article I, Section 1.03 is amended by replacing “18-inch” with “24-inch”.

168664.doc/jmr



Section 3. Miscellaneous

(a) To the extent necessary to effect the terms and provisions of this
Amendment, the Agreement is hereby amended and modified. In all other respects, the
aforesaid Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed.

(b)  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
an original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be

duly executed as of the day of , 2009.
ATTEST: CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY
DISTRICT:
By:
Secretary Printed Name:

Title: President

Date:

ATTEST: WILLIAMSON COUNTY:
By:

County Clerk Printed Name:

Title: County Judge

Date:




